

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



FIFTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MARCH 12, 2013, TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Engelbert C. Caronan	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon, Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon, Eliseo B. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon, Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-
Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos	-do-
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	

ABSENT:

Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Michael S. Ting	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (S.L.)
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon Kendrick S Calubaquib	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 027-2013

A RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION FOR DR. PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR., DVM, TUGUEGARAO CITY VETERINARIAN, FOR HAVING BEEN AWARDED AS 2013 OUTSTANDING VETERINARIAN IN RURAL EXTENSION SERVICE BY THE PHILIPPINE VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION

Introduced by: Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

WHEREAS, the Philippine Veterinary Medical Association conducted the 80th PVMA National Convention on February 21, 2013 at the Philippine International Convention Center (PICC), Roxas Boulevard, Pasay City, Metro Manila;

WHEREAS, on the said occasion, our very own City Veterinarian in the person of Dr. Pastor C. Tumaliuan, Jr., DVM was chosen as this year's recipient of the Outstanding Veterinarian in Rural and Extension Service;

WHEREAS, this recognition was given to him as a consequence of his untiring efforts in advocating programs and projects on sustainable livestock production and good animal welfare;

WHEREAS, said recognition was also extended to him for his efforts in minimizing animal disease outbreak in Tuguegarao through livestock dispersal, animal disease profiling and other livestock development programs;

V

WHEREAS, the City Government of Tuguegarao acknowledges that the prestigious award has brought pride and honor to the city.

NOW THEREFORE RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to express the appreciation and commendation of the City Government of Tuguegarao to Dr. Pastor C. Tumaliuan, Jr., DVM, City Veterinarian, for bringing honor to Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to **DR. PASTOR C. TUMALIUAN, JR.,** DVM for his information.

On motion of all members present, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 027-2013** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

NORA B. LORETO
Acting Assistant City Secretary

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN

last C. Ca

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer